

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

NO. 1021 CD 2020

PUBLICSOURCE and NICOLE BRAMBILA

Petitioners,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

Respondent.

On Appeal from the Final Determination of the Office of Open Records
dated September 18, 2020 at Docket No. AP 2020-1182

REPLY BRIEF OF PUBLICSOURCE AND NICOLE BRAMBILA

Counsel of records for these Parties:

Paula Knudsen Burke (No. 87607)
The Reporters Committee for
Freedom of the Press
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
Phone: 202.795.9310
Facsimile: 202.975.9310
pknudsen@rcfp.org

Dated: May 3, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Respondent’s argument regarding Act 77 contravenes the purpose of that Act and the RTKL. 2

 II. Respondent’s brief ignores Petitioners’ argument that the RTKL’s exemptions for medical data and other personal information do not apply to the requested data. 5

CONCLUSION..... 6

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 7

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH Pa.R.A.P. 127..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bowling v. Office of Open Records</i> , 990 A.2d 813 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010).....	4, 5
<i>Com v. Thomas</i> , 51 A.3d 255, Super 2012	3
<i>Keystone Coal Min. Corp. v. W.C.A.B. (Wolfe)</i> , 673 A.2d 418 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1996).....	3

STATUTES

65 P.S. § 67.706	5
65 P.S. § 67.708(b)(5).....	5
65 P.S. § 67.708(b)(6)(i)(A)	5
71 P.S. § 720.301	2
71 P.S. § 720.305	2
71 P.S. § 720.306	3
Disease Prevention and Control Law of 1955, 35 P.S. §§ 521.1 et seq.....	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Congressional Research Service, <i>Retroactive Legislation: A Primer for Congress</i> (Aug. 15, 2019), https://perma.cc/CR6G-62Y4	5
Hearing Before the Pa. House State Gov't Comm. (Mar. 9, 2021) (Statement of Rep. Seth Grove)	4
Reproduced Record.....	1, 5
